## **Treasury Board**

Gouvernement du Québec

## **T.B. 230654,** 21 May 2024

Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1)

## **Public Procurement Innovation Space**

Regulation respecting the Public Procurement Innovation Space

WHEREAS, under section 14.13 of the Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1), the Conseil du trésor may, by regulation, prescribe any other measure that differs from the standards prescribed by a regulation made under the Act, provided the measure is compatible with the principles set out in section 2 of the Act and consistent with the pursuit of any of the government objectives listed in section 14.10 of the Act;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R18.1), a draft Regulation respecting the Public Procurement Innovation Space was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 28 February 2024 with a notice that it could be made by the Conseil du trésor on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS the 45-day period has expired;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation with amendments;

THE CONSEIL DU TRÉSOR DECIDES:

THAT the Regulation respecting the Public Procurement Innovation Space, attached hereto, be made.

Le greffier du Conseil du trésor, LOUIS TREMBLAY

## Regulation respecting the Public Procurement Innovation Space

Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1, s. 14.13)

- **1.** The measures provided for in section 14.13 of the Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1) are the following:
- (1) use a tendering mode not prescribed by a regulation made under the Act;
- (2) use a tendering mode prescribed by a regulation made under the Act according to terms and conditions different from those relating to that tendering mode.
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec.

106864